

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO(s). 1460 OF 2008

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR H.B. PRABHAKARA SASTRY

SHAHID KHAN Appellant (s)

VERSUS

STATE OF RAJASTHAN Respondent(s)

(With office report)

WITH APPEAL(CRL) NO. 1461 of 2008

(With office report)

APPEAL(CRL) NO. 1462 of 2008

(With office report)

Date: 15/09/2011 This Appeal was called on for hearing today.

For Appellant(s)

Ms Neha Agarwal, Adv.
Mrs.Shally Bhasin Maheshwari, Adv.
Mr. Sushil Kumar Jain, Adv.
Jail Petition

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Ansar Ahmad Chaudhary, Adv.
Mr. Milind Kumar, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The ld. Counsel for the appellant in both matters are present.

It is a criminal appeal of the year 2008. It appears that the matter is not listed 11.9.2008 i.e., for three years.

Office report further says that appellant has not filed additional documents despite its letter dated 1.5.2009.

That means even after sending the said notice for more than two years, office did not take any steps in getting the matter listed for further orders or directions.

-2-

Item No.75

In a criminal matter, this kind of delay being caused by the office is really surprising. Let the registry bring this matter to the notice of the concerned Registrar of the

concerned Section with the explanation of the registry for non-listing of the matter at the earliest. Concerned Registrar to take appropriate action, if required, in the matter. Office to submit the compliance of todays directions of placing the matter before the concerned Registrar, in its next office report.

As last chance, three weeks' time is granted to the ld. Counsel for the appellants to file additional documents.

List again on 1.11.2011.

(H.B. PRABHAKARA SASTRY)
REGISTRAR

hj